

No. C11-0116-1

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————  
TEAM 44

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument .....	9
I. Standard of Review .....	9
II. The Plain Language of the Clean Water Act Instructs that the Government Must Prove Criminal Negligence, a Level of Culpability Greater than Ordinary Negligence, To Win a Conviction Under § 1319(c)(1)(A) .....	10
A. The Plain Language of the Clean Water Act Requires a Level of Culpability Greater than Ordinary Negligence.....	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Clean Water Act Results in Absurd Outcomes.....	14
1. Requiring Only Ordinary Negligence Compels an Absurd Result Because the Principles of Criminal Law Require More .....	15
2. Any Comparison to the Civil Penalty Provisions in § 1321 of the CWA Are Inapposite .....	17
III. If this Court Determines that the Clean Water Act is Ambiguous, It Should Apply the Rule of Lenity, Not the Public Welfare Statute Doctrine .....	20
A. If this Court Determines that § 1319 is Ambiguous, the Court Should Apply the Rule of Lenity and Interpret the Statute to Require Criminal Negligence.....	21
B. The Clean Water Act Does Not Fit Into the Narrow Public Welfare Statute Exception .....	22

1. This Court Has Rejected the Broad Reading of the Doctrine Employed by the Court of Appeals.....	23
2. The Penalties Prescribed by the CWA Are Too Severe To Allow the CWA To Fall Under the Public Welfare Exception.....	24
3. The Wide Range of Devices and Substances Regulated Under the CWA Is Not Limited to “Dangerous or Deleterious” Products.....	30
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Definition of the Word “Corruptly” in the Federal Witness Tampering Statute Is at Odds with this Court’s Precedent, and the Plain Language and Legislative History of the Statute.....	34
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Arthur Andersen</i> Controls, and Requires that the Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of § 1512(b) be Rejected.....	35
1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Did Not Comport With this Court’s Holding in <i>Arthur Andersen</i> .....	36
2. The Court of Appeals’ Test Ignores the Additional Requirement Set Forth By This Court in <i>Arthur Andersen</i> .....	38
B. The Fourteenth Circuit’s Interpretation of “Corruptly” as “Motivated by an Improper Purpose” Is at Odds with the Natural Reading and Structure of § 1512(b).....	39
1. The Plain Language of § 1512(b) Instructs that “Corruptly” Describes the Character of Persuasion, Rather than Restating the Motivation Requirement .....	40
2. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of “Corruptly” Impermissibly Renders “Corruptly,” or § 1512(b)(1)-(3), Superfluous.....	42
C. The Statutory Purpose and Legislative History of § 1512(b) Instruct that “Corruptly” Must Have Meaning Independent from the Motivation Element of the Statute.....	43
D. If this Court Determines that the Witness Tampering Statute Is Ambiguous, It Should Apply the Rule Lenity and Interpret the Statute to Require an Independent Meaning of “Corruptly” .....	47

E. Ratifying the Court of Appeals' Standard Will Foster Government  
Overreaching by Allowing the Punishment of Innocuous Persuasion  
– A Development that Concerned this Court in *Arthur Andersen*..... 49

Conclusion ..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### Supreme Court

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	34-36, 38-40, 49-50
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Community for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	43
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970) .....	26-29
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	11, 14, 40
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	21, 48
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	12
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	17
<i>Burlington Northern Rail Road Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	44
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	14-16, 18, 27
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	11, 14, 40
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	42
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	28-29
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	11, 40
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11-12, 40
<i>Graham Count Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	20, 48
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	14, 17-19
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	31-32

<i>Houghton v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 88 (1904) .....	20, 48
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	12, 15, 17, 21, 23, 48
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	42
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	28-29
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	43
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	15, 17, 22, 24-29
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	41
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	43
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	21, 48
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	12, 40
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	12, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	20, 27, 48
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	20-25, 30-31, 48
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	44
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	49
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	22, 28, 32-33
<i>United States v. International Minerals &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	22-23, 30-32
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	43
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	12, 15, 17, 21-24, 48
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	44

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	41
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	14-15, 17, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	42

Courts of Appeal

<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>APS Sports Collectibles, Inc. v. Sports Time, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Badger v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Broughman v. Carver</i> , 624 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Burlison v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Chao v. Community Trust Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9, 13, 18-19, 22-23
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Minnesota Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Murakami v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Raila v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Southern Pines Associates by Goldmeier v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10, 23-24
<i>United States v. Barfield</i> , 999 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>United States v. Bashaw</i> , 982 F.2d 168 (6th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484, 490 (3d Cir. 1997).....	37

<i>United States v. Fesler</i> , 781 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 616 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	46-47
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 583 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	37
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	46-47
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	38-39
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 605 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985).....	45-47
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	46-47
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 613 F.2d 233 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Pardee</i> , 368 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1966).....	14-16
<i>United States v. Perez-Macias</i> , 335 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>United States v. Risken</i> , 788 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1986).....	46-47
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 626 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 394 F. App'x 591 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	36, 39, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Vesich</i> , 724 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	46-47
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 382 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 207 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13, 15-16

District Courts

<i>Parkview Corp. v. Department of Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 469 F. Supp. 217 (E.D. Wis. 1979) .....	31
---	----

<i>United States v. Atlantic States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , No. 03–852 (MLC), 2007 WL 2282514 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2007).....	19
--	----

State Courts

<i>Tenement House Department of City of New York v. McDevitt</i> , 109 N.E. 88 (N.Y. 1915) .....	24-26, 29
---	-----------

International Courts

<i>Regina v. Tolson</i> , (1889) 23 Q.B.D. 168 .....	25
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend V.....	49, A-1
---------------------------	---------

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1112.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	1, 8, 35-37, A-3
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	1, 8-9, 34-50, A-3
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	1, 26, A-1
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	1, 6-7, 10-21, 26-27, 29, 31, A-1
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	1, 14, 17-20, A-2
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	30-33

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 .....	45
---	----

Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 .....	28
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, 860 .....	28-29
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 .....	28-29
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 .....	44
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-660, 70 Stat. 498 .....	28
Water Pollution Control Act of 1948. Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 .....	28
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 312, 101 Stat. 7, 42-43 .....	28-29

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

128 Cong. Rec. 26,810 (1982) .....	45
134 Cong. Rec. S17,360 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988) .....	45-46
S. 2420, 97th Cong. (1982) .....	44-45
Senate Report No. 97-532 (1982) .....	44, 46

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 F. Pollock & F. Maitland, <i>History of English Law</i> 465 (2d ed. 1899) .....	28
Black's Law Dictionary (1996) .....	11
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	13
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	12-13
Brief for the United States, <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) (No. 04-368), 2005 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 310 .....	36

Model Penal Code § 2.02 (1962) ..... 12-13  
Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Instruction 5.09 (2011) ..... 12, 16  
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) ..... 40
